Introduced by: Councilmember Middlebrook Date: November 8, 2006 Public Hearing: November 28, 2006 Action: Passed Vote: 7-0

CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA Ordinance #06-26

AN ORDINANCE ADDRESSING THE ORGANIZATION OF THE BETHEL CITY COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the City Council acts as the voice of the citizens of Bethel; and

WHEREAS the City Council acts as a body to oversee its members.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Bethel, Alaska, that:

SECTION 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a permanent nature and shall become a part of the Bethel Municipal Code.

SECTION 2. Modification to Bethel Municipal Code Chapter 2.04.140B. This ordinance shall be a modification to Chapter 2.04.140B within the Bethel Municipal Code:

Chapter 2.04.140B

B. The mayor shall appoint councilmembers to such special or adhoc council committees as the mayor may establish and shall appoint councilmembers to such standing council committees as the council establishes by resolution or by motion. Appointees to council committees serve at the pleasure of the mayor council. The first person in the list of appointments to a council committee shall be the chairperson unless the mayor specifically designates a different appointee as the chairperson. The term of the council committee members expires annually upon the election of the mayor.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This chapter shall become effective upon passage by the Bethel City Council.

ENACTED THIS 28th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2006, BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE IN FAVOR.

ATTEST

City of Bethel, Alaska

Daniel C. Leinberger, Mayor

Ordinance #06-26 1 of1